
COMMONS DEBATESJuly 9, 1969

$473,310.62

Expansion): The two facilities are located 
near Redwater, Alberta and provide for the 
manufacture, by different processes, of phos- 
phatic fertilizer and nitrogenous fertilizer.

period Jan. 1 to Sept. 30, 1968, $161,907,000.
3. Total number employed in Quebec by 

Crown corporations as at Sept. 30, 1968 was 
35,132; Total salary for the period Jan. 1 to 
Sept. 30, 1968 was $186,481,000.

Hon. Gérard Pelletier (Secretary of State):
I am informed by the Canada Council as 
follows: 1. Answered in reply to Question No. 
2,526—Mr. Yewchuk—June 13.

2. As above.
3. Yes.
4. No.
5. No.

CANADA COUNCIL GRANTS TO "TAMARACK 
REVIEW”

•PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND CROWN 
CORPORATION PERSONNEL

Question No. 2,567—Mr. Trudel:
1. How many people were employed by the 

Public Service Commission and Crown corpora­
tions in Canada in 1968?

2. How many employees of the Public Service

[English]
•UKRAINIAN CANADIAN COMMITTEE BRIEF 

ON LANGUAGES BILL

Question No. 2,573—Mr. Diefenbaker:
1. Did the Ukrainian Canadian Committee present 

a brief to the Prime Minister on the subject of 
the languages Bill on the 14th of December, 1968?

2. What reply, if any, was given by him to the 
Committee in regard to the representations made 
In the said brief?

3. Is the Tamarack Review still published and, if 
not, on what date did it cease publication?

4. Will the Canada Council make any effort to 
reclaim all or part of its last grant?

5. Was Mr. Naim Kattan a member of the 
Tamarack Review Editorial Board and a staff 
member of the Canada Council when these grants 
were made?

[Translation]
Mr. Yves Forest (Parliamentary Secretary 

to President of the Privy Council): Mr. 
Speaker, the following information is supplied 
by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics: 1. As at 
Sept. 30, 1968 the total number of persons 
employed was as follows: Departments and

GRANTS TO CANADA EXECUTIVE SERVICES 
OVERSEAS

Question No. 2,581—Mr. Diefenbaker:
1. Does Canada Executive Services Overseas 

receive any grants or assistance from the federal 
government?

2. If so, what has been the total amount advanced 
to date?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (Secretary of State for 
External Affairs): 1. Yes.

2. As of July 2, 1969, grants to Canadian

departmental corporations, 234,394; Crown Question No. 2,595—Mr. Hales:
corporations, 144,871; Total, 379,265. i. What was the total amount of the Canada

2 Total number emnloved in Quebec by Council grants paid to the publication entitled — total numoer empioyeu in 3--. Tamarack Review in each of the last 10 years? 
departments and departmental corporations 2. What was the date and amount of the last 
as at Sept. 30, 1968, 38,976; Total salary for the grant?

Commission were employed in Quebec during the Executive Service Overseas (CESO) have 
same year and what was their total salary? amounted to:

3. How many employees of Crown corporations
were employed in Quebec during the same year $123,310.62—1967-68—(paid in 1968-69)
and what was their total salary? $175,000.00-1968-69

$175,000.00-1969-70

Questions
GRANTS TO IMPERIAL OIL, ALBERTA Mr. J. E. Walker (Parliamentary Secretary

„ . . — — — 1 to Prime Minister): Mr. Speaker, the answerQuestion No. 2,559—Mr. Mazankowski: - . ’. to the first part of this starred question is,What is the location, and what are the facilities “ .
constructed by Imperial Oil Ltd., in Alberta, as yes. The answer to the second part is: The 
referred to in Question 2,437, which qualified for committee was thanked for the concern which 
two grants of $5 million, under the Area Develop- it had shown in matters of constitutional 
ment Agency? reform and was promised that its thoughtful

Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Sec- brief would be studied with care by the 
retary io the Minister of Regional Economic government.
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